503525333 10/15/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3571959

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTERN MINERALS TECHNOLOGY PTY LTD.	09/19/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MPI NICKEL PTY LTD.
Street Address:	LEVEL 1, 88 COLIN STREET
City:	WEST PERTH, WESTERN AUSTRALIA
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	6005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5917116

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612.332.5300

Email: cmanthie@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY D. LEIBOLD

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 2: MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3955.50US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY D. LEIBOLD
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory D. Leibold/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=2015-10-14-Signed-Assignment#page1.tif

source=2015-10-14-Signed-Assignment#page2.tif

source=2015-10-14-Signed-Assignment#page3.tif

source=2015-10-14-Signed-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503525333 REEL: 036804 FRAME: 0196

THIS DEED made this 19 day of SEPTEMBER 2015.

BETWEEN

Western Minerals Technology Pty Ltd (ACN 067 570 914) an Australian Company

of Level 1, 88 Colin Street, West Perth 6005, Western Australia, Australia. ("the

Assignor"),

<u>AND</u>

MPI Nickel Pty Ltd, (ACN 088 127 379) an Australian company of Level 1, 88 Colin

Street, West Perth 6005, Western Australia, Australia. ("the Assignee").

RECITALS

A The Assignor is the owner of the patents ("the Patents") and the patent

application ("The Application") identified in the Schedule to this Deed.

B The Assignor has agreed to assign all its right, title and interest in and to

Patents and Application, to the assignee.

NOW BY THIS DEED

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of \$10 by the Assignee to the Assignor,

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns

and transfers to the Assignee all its right, title and interest to and in the

Patents and Application, together with the right to apply for patent protection

in any country as the Assignee desires at the Assignee's expense.

PATENT REEL: 036804 FRAME: 0197 2/4

2. APPLICATION

The Assignor hereby authorises the Assignee to prosecute the Application

and to do all such things as it considers necessary in order to obtain the

acceptance of the Application and the grant of the Patent.

3. <u>FURTHER ASSURANCES</u>

The Assignor undertakes and agrees to execute and deliver all such

documents and other instruments as may be necessary to assure or confirm

the right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Application.

4. COSTS

The costs of and incidental to the preparation, execution, stamping and

registration of this Deed shall be paid by the Assignee.

5. GOVERNING LAW

This Deed and the respective rights, duties and obligations of the parties

hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of

the State of Western Australia.

PATENT REEL: 036804 FRAME: 0198

THE SCHEDULE

THE PATENTS

Title	Country	Official No.
Ammonia Recovery	South Africa	2001/6452
Ammonia Recovery	Australia	765545
Improved Leaching Process	Australia	2002308392
Improved Leaching Process	Mexico	270410
Improved Leaching Process	Canada	2446321
Improved Leaching Process	South Africa	2003/8268
Leaching Process	United States of America	7,374,732
Method for the Processing of Copper Minerals	Australia	2006201600
Process for the Regeneration and Recovery of Ammonia	Australia	2005231516
LEACHING PROCESS	United States of America	7,713,500
Method for the Processing of Copper Minerals	United States of America	5,917,116
Method for the Processing of Copper Minerals	Canada	2,183,197
Method for the Processing of Copper Minerals	South Africa	96/6881

THE APPLICATION

Title	Country	Official No.
Improved Leaching Process	Botswana	BW/A/02/00018

PATENT REEL: 036804 FRAME: 0199

EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES AS A DEED

SIGNED for and on behalf of Western Minerals Technology Pty Ltd (Assignor) in accordance with Section 127 of the Corporations Law:-	Signature Name Director Signature VACMAN S FUMBER Name Director / Secretary
SIGNED for and on behalf of MPI Nickel Pty Ltd (Assignee) in accordance with:- Section 127 of the Corporations Law:-	Signature Director Signature Vavenar J Fumer. Name Director / Secretary

PATENT REEL: 036804 FRAME: 0200

RECORDED: 10/15/2015